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Judicial Determination of Probable Cause; 2J For Reduction of
Bail; and) 3J To Dismiss the Case" dated August 9, 201 7;2 and,

2. Accused Ronald C. Kimakim's "Notice of Appearance
with Motion to Dismiss" dated August 14,2017.3

ACCUSED MARRERO, ET ALe '8 OMNIBUS MOTION

Accused-movant Marrero, et al.) deny the allegation that
"they modified without any justification or written approval the
use of the Mitsubishi van from an ambulance to a service vehicle"
on the ground that it is completely baseless. They argue that
the request for the change in the purpose of the use of the
ambulance was only for a short period of time and was never
meant to be permanent;4 the purchase of the vehicle in issue
was due to the dire need of the Municipality of Bontoc) which
allegedly had only one (1) hospital that serves fifteen (15)
barangays, and it frequently refers its patients to other medical
centers in Baguio and Manila; hence, a permanent change in
the purpose of the said vehicle would have resulted in a public
indignation and protest by the people of Mountain Province;5 it is
not accurate to say that ((after Dr. Lizardo)s comment/request)
the word (ambulance) was no longer written/incorporated in all
papers necessary for the procurement of the Mitsubishi van"
because there are documents which are readily available to
disprove this theory;6 the omission of the words ((ambulance
with equipment and accessories" in the procurement documents
was an honest mistake occasioned by the non -existence of
ready-made ambulance units at that time;7 the change in the
procurement documents was done in order to reflect the correct
delivered vehicle to the provincial government, which was an

//
M

2 pp. 265-393, Record
3 pp. 440-444, Record
4 p. 366, Record
5 p. 377, Record
6 p. 378, Record
7 p. 378, Record
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ambulance unit, complete with equipment and accessories;8
and, in the application of a motor vehicle insurance of the said
van, Bontoc General Hospital identified the vehicle as an
((ambulance;" thus, the fact that it was insured as an
ambulance shows that the purpose and actual use of the said
vehicle was never changed.9

They further aver that there was no undue injury sustained
by the government. 10 They contend that the amount of
Php87,700.91, representing the alleged injury or loss suffered
by the government, is also erroneous. They explain that the full
payment made by the provincial government was
Php999,000.00 and not Php843,700.91. This is due to the fact
that the 1°1o income tax (Php9,990.00), 5°1o value added tax
(Php45,409.09) and retention (Php99,000.00) were deducted;
hence, resulting in the net amount of Php843, 700.91.11 The
same accused-movants aver that there is nothing in the
questioned resolution which shows that the purchase was
strictly for the procurement of a van.12 According to them,
certain ambulance equipment and accessories were also
purchased and placed at the Office of the General Services.13

Accused-movant Marrero, et al., also point out that since the
vehicle's purchase in 2006 and up to the present time,
countless patients from Mountain Province have availed of the
services of the ambulance unit in issue for various medical
purposes; hence, there can be no loss or injury to the
government. 14

Moreover, accused-movant Marrero, et al., aver that there
was no unwarranted benefit granted by them to any private
party. They submit that in its resolution in OMB-L-C-07-0 106-A,
the Officeof the Ombudsman found that the questioned vehicle
was not overpriced and likewise ruled-out any irregularity. The

• p. 379, Recoed /7
9 p. 379, Record fib
10 pp. 379-381, Record
11 p. 380, Record
12 p. 380, Record
13 p. 380, Record
14 p. 380, Record
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same accused-movants contend that a full-blown trial is not
necessary because the minutes of the pre-bid conference show
that accused-movant Lizardo readily admitted making the
request for the use of the purchased vehicle only for the
«meantime" and the documents prior to the request of accused-
movant Lizardo did not contain the word «ambulance;" hence, it
is erroneous to say that there was a removal of the said word
only after the request was made.1S

In their further bid to dismiss the present case against
them, the same accused-movants allege that their
constitutional right to speedy disposition of cases had been
violated. 16

They recount that Harry C. Dominguez filed a complaint on
March 3, 2008. However, it was only sometime in March 2011
that the said complaint was assigned a criminal docket. 17
Allegedly, the accused-movants filed their counter-affidavits as
early as May 23, 2011, but it was only sometime on July 2016,
or more than eight (8) years from the filing of the complaint that
they received a resolution finding probable cause against them
for a violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019.

They further point out that after the adverse Resolution
dated November 4, 2014, was prepared, it was only on July 1,
2016, that the said resolution was approved by the Office of the
Ombudsman, which took another year for it to file the present
Information with the Court.

The accused-movants assert that the Office of the
Ombudsman cannot validly claim that it needed a longer period
of time to study and investigate the case against them because
the factual circumstances of the present case is similar to the
complaint in Case No. OMB-L-C-07-0106-A, which it earlier
dismissed.1~

15 p. 384, Record
16 p. 385, Record
17 p. 385, Record
18 p. 388, Record
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Accused-movants Marrero, et al.) also claim that they did
not followup on the status of the case against them because
they thought that the said case was already dismissed and/ or
disposed due to the fact that [1] the Officeof the Ombudsman
previously dismissed a similar complaint in Case No. OMB-L-C-
07-0106-A) which involved the same subject matter; [2] the
complaint was "clearly dismissible" because the documents
submitted by the complainant show that the disputed amount
was actually used for the purchase of the ambulance vehicle in
issue; and, [3] on October 17, 2002, the complainant filed a
manifestation with motion to withdraw complaint. 19

Furthermore, the same accused-movants allege that they
are now placed at a great disadvantage because of the
inordinate delay in this case. According to them, most of the
documentary evidence, which consist of trip tickets covering the
trips of the ambulance vehicle in bringing patients to Baguio
City and Manila, were disposed of after a few months because
these tickets were prepared merely for scheduling and
monitoring purposes.20 They assert that the said tickets would
easily debunk the accusations against them and that it could
have been easily produced and presented as evidence had they
been earlier apprised of the nature of the charge against them.21

In support of the above-mentioned claims, the accused-
movants invoke the cases of Tatad v. Sandiganbayan,22
Duterte v. Sandiganbayan,23 Angchangco, Jr., v.
Ombudsman,24 Roquero v. The Chancellor of the University
of the PhiZippines-Manila,25 Dela Pena v. Sandiganbayan26
and Coscolluela.v. sandiganbayan.//

19 pp. 388-389, Record
20 p. 390, Record
21 p. 390, Record
22 150 SCRA 70 (1988)
23 289 SCRA 721 (1998)
24268 SCRA301 (1997)
25614 SCRA 723 (2010)
26360 SCRA478 (2001)
27 701 SCRA188 (2013)
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ACCUSED KIMAKIM'S MOTION TO DISMISS

Accused-movant Kimakim prays that the present cases
against him be dismissed on the ground of lack ofjurisdiction.28

He points out that on June 2, 2017, one of the accused in
this case, Maximo B. Dalog, Sr., who at the time material to the
case was a public officer with salary grade 27, died; hence, the
Court had lost jurisdiction because all of the accused in the
present case, except for accused Dalog, fall below salary grade
27. He invokes Section 4 of Republic Act (R.A.)No. 8249 which
reads:29

In cases where none of the accused are occupying
positions corresponding to salary grade "27" or higher,
as prescribed in the said Republic Act No. 6758, or
military or PNP officers mentioned above, exclusive
original jurisdiction thereof shall be vested in the proper
regional trial court.

THE PROSECUTION'S OPPOSITION TO ACCUSED-MOVANT
MARRERO, ET AL.,'S MOTION FOR JUDICIAL

DETERMINATION OF PROBABLE CAUSE AND MOTION TO
QUASH

In its Opposition dated September 18, 2017,30 the
prosecution asserts the following:

1. The motion for judicial determination of probable
causeisnotnecessary;/!

28 p. 441, Record
29 p. 442, Record
30 pp. 489-515, Record
31 p. 497, Record
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2. The accused-movants could not rely on the
Resolution of the Office of the Ombudsman in Case
No. OMB-L-C-07-0106-A because the present
indictment is based on additional evidence that
was not available at the ·time of the resolution of
the said case;32

3. The issues raised by the accused-movants are
evidentiary in nature and matters of defense which
are best passed upon after a full-blown trial on the
merits;33

4. Probable cause exists to indict the accused-
movants and their co-accused for violation of
Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019;34

5. The accused-movants' right to speedy disposition
of cases was not violated;35

6. The accused-movants never asserted their right to
speedy disposition of cases nor can they assume

. that the case against them was already
dismissed;36

7. The cases relied upon by the accused-movants to
support their claim of inordinate delay are not
applicable to the present cases;37 and,

8. The recommended bail must be maintained
because the inability of the accused to secure bail
mustnotsolelybeconSidere/i

32 p. 495, Record
33 p. 500, Record
34 p. 502, Record
35 p. 504, Record
36 p. 506, Record
37 pp. 507-512, Record
38 p. 513, Record
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THE PROSECUTION'S OPPOSITION TO ACCUSED
KIMAKIM'S MOTION TO DISMISS

In its Opposition dated September 25, 2017,39 the
prosecution submits that the fact of death of accused Dalog is
still being verified with the Philippine Statistics Authority.
Nevertheless, the prosecution points out that the death of
accused Dalog will only operate to extinguish his criminal
liability and will not extinguish the crime nor will it remove the
basis of the charge of conspiracy between him and his co-
accused. Relying on the case of People v. Henry T. Go,40 the
prosecution argues that the trial should proceed in order to
determine the existence of conspiracy.41

After an assiduous assessment of the arguments raised by
the parties, the Court finds the subject motions unmeritorious.

1. The filing of the
subject motion for
judicial determination
of probable cause is
now proscribed under
paragraph 2 (b) (i),
Section 111 of A.M. No.
15-06-10-Se

To begin with, a motion for judicial determination of;/
t<\

~

39 pp. 516-520, Record
40719 SeRA 104 (2014)
41 pp. 516-517, Record
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probable cause is now a prohibited motion under paragraph 2
(b) (i), Section III of A.M. No. 15-06-10-SC which took effect on
September 1, 2017. While the subject motion for judicial
determination of probable cause was filed on August 11, 2017,
or before the said Revised Guidelines on Continuous Trial took
effect, it must be remembered that these guidelines are merely
rules of procedure. The Supreme Court has consistently held
that as a general rule, one cannot acquire vested rights on
purely procedural rules. In Tan, Jr., v. Court of Appeals,42 the
Supreme Court ruled, thus:

Statutes regulating the procedure of the courts
will be construed as applicable to actions pending and
undetermined at the time of their passage. Procedural
laws are retroactive in that· sense and to that extent.
The fact that procedural statutes may somehow affect
the litigants' rights may not preclude their retroactive
application to pending actions. The retroactive
application of procedural laws is not violative of any
right of a person who may feel that he is adversely
affected. Nor is the retroactive application of procedural
statutes constitutionally objectionable. The reason is
that as a general rule no vested right may attach
to, nor arise from, procedural laws. It has been
held that "a person' has no vested right in any
particular remedy, and a litigant cannot insist on
the application to the trial of his case, whether
civil or criminal, of any other than the existing
rules of procedure. "43

In any case, the Court will proceed to its bounden duty to
determine the existence or non-existence of probable cause in
this case:0

Ad
42373 seRA 524 (2002)
43 Emphasis supplied
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11. There is sufficient
evidence which
establishes probable
cause against the
accused-movants and
their co-accused.

A determination of probable cause for the issuance of a
warrant of arrest calls for the existence of such facts and
circumstances that would lead a reasonably discreet and
prudent person to believe that an offense was committed by the
person sought to be arrested.44 In determining probable cause,
the average man weighs the facts and circumstances without
resorting to the calibrations of the rules of evidence of which he
has no technical knowledge. He relies on common sense.45 A
finding of probable cause needs only to rest on evidence
showing that, more likely than not, a crime has been committed
and that it was probably committed by the accused.46 Probable
cause demands more than suspicion; it requires less than
evidence that would justify conviction.47

Here, the Information charges the accused-movants and
their co-accused with violation of Section 3 (e)of R.A.No. 3019.
In Consigna v. People,48 the Supreme Court enumerated the
followingessential elements of the said crime, to wit:

1. The accused must be a public officer discharging
administrative, judicial or official functions;

2. He must have acted with manifest partiality, evident
bad faith or inexcusablenegligence;ann

44 Hao v. People, 735 SCRA312 (2014)
45 Aguilar v. Department of Justice, 705 SCRA629 (2013)
46 Hasegawa v. Giron, 703 SCRA549 (2013)
47 Viudez /I v. Court of Appeals, 588 SCRA345 (2009)
48 720 SCRA350 (2014)
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3. That his action caused any undue injury to any
party, including the government, or giving any
private party unwarranted benefits, advantage or
preference in the discharge of his functions.

Among the documents attached to the subject Information
are the following:

1. Resolution dated November 4, 2014, issued by the
Office of the Ombudsman, finding probable cause to
indict respondents (now accused) Dalog, Marrero,
Lizardo, Macli-ing, Pagteilan, Kollin, Gut-omen,
Likigan, Wanawan, Falingao, Imingan, Pachingel
and Kimakim, for violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A.
No. 3019;49

2. Order dated August 8, 2016, issued by the Office of
the Ombudsman denying the motions for
reconsideration separately filed by the respondents;50

3. Letter dated January 28, 2008, executed by Nestor
M. Mantarin, Director, National Bureau of
Investigation, transmitting for preliminary
investigation the findings of Valentino T. Valbuena
in his Investigation Report dated August 21, 2007;51

4. Investigation Report of Valentino T. Valbuena dated
August 21, 2007, (together its Annexes "A" to
"UUU3")recommending that the accused be charged
and prosecuted for the crimes of estafa through
falsification of publici official/ commercial
documents, violation of Section 4 (c) of R.A. No.
6713 and violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No.
3019;52

5. Counter-Affidavit of accused Maximo B. Dalog,
subscribed and sworn to by him on May 23, 2011 ;53

//
49 pp. 7-34, Record
50 pp. 36-42, Record
51 pp. 45-46, Record
52 pp. 61-295, Record
53 pp. 297-313, Record
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6. Counter-Affidavit of accused-movant Theodore B.
Marrero, which was subscribed and sworn to by him
on May 12,2011;54

7. Counter-Affidavit of accused-movant Nenita D.
Lizardo, which was subscribed and sworn to by her
on May 17,2011;55

8. Counter-Affidavit of accused-movant Helen K. Macli-
ing, which was subscribed and sworn to by her on
May 5,2011;56

9. Joint Counter-Affidavit of accused-movants Paulo
Pepoa Pagteilan, Lily Rose Tumapang Kollin,
Florence Robles Gut-omen, Edward Balangagan
Likigan, and Soledad Theresa Fanusan Wanawan
which were subscribed and sworn to by them on
May 12, 2011 ;57

10. Counter-Affidavit of accused-movant Jerome Mayafu
Falingao, which was subscribed and sworn to by
him on May 17,2011; and,58

11. Counter-Affidavit of accused-movant Abelard T.
Pachingel, which was subscribed and sworn to by
him on May 12,2011;59

After a thorough evaluation of the above-mentioned
documents, including its annexes and attachments which form
part of the record of this case, the Court finds the existence of
probable cause that a violation of Section 3 (e)of R.A.No. 3019
has been committed and that the accused-movants and their
co-accused are probably guilty thereof.

/7
~~

54 pp. 314-319, Record
55 pp. 320-327, Record
56 pp. 328-330, Record
57 pp. 331-342, Record
58 pp. 343-342, Record
59 pp. 354-357, Record
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Applying settled jurisprudence, the existence of probable
cause, or the lack thereof, should only be assessed based on the
elements of Section 3 (e)of R.A. No. 3019 vis-a-vis the evidence
on record, in order to form a belief that the said crime had been
committed and it'was probably committed by the accused.

A perusal of the of records of this case reveals the
followingfacts:

1. In an undated Purchase Request, accused-movant
Lizardo, Provincial Health Officer, requested for the purchase of
one (1) unit of "£300 Versa Van (Brand New) Body Painting -
white color, Fully Air Conditioned. 2.5 Diesel," in the amount of
Php 1,000,000.00;60

2. Accused-movant Marrero, In his capacity as
provincial accountant, certified to the availability of the funds
necessary for the said purchase which was approved by
accused Dalog;61

3. On February 24, 2006, accused-movants Gut-omen,
Likigan, Wanawan and Kollin, in their capacities as members of
the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) of Bontoc, Mountain
Province, recommended the purchase of the above-mentioned
unit to accused Dalog;62

4. Thereafter, all interested bidders were invited to
apply for eligibility and to submit their bids for the procurement
of "One (1) Unit of Mitsubishi Van (Brand New)" in the Invitation
to Bid dated February 24, 2006, which was signed by accused-
movant Pagteilan;63

5. On March 13, 2006, accused Kimakim, in his
capacity as manager of Ronhil Trading, obtained the bidding
~ocuments for the said procuremen~

p. 87, Record
61 p. 87, Record K
62 p. 88, Record; Accused-movant Pagteilan was on official business IV U
63 p. 89, Record

~ p. 91, Rew,d ~
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6. Accused Falingao and Imingan prepared the Post
Qualification Evaluation Report and the Post Qualification
Evaluation Summary Report dated March 15, 2006, in favor of
Ronhil Trading;65

7. In Resolution No. G-06 dated March 16, 2006, the
BAC declared Ronhil Trading as the bidder with the lowest
calculated and responsive bid for the procurement of "one (1)
unit of Versa Van" and recommended to accused Dalog the
award of the said contract to Ronhil Trading;66

8. Accused Dalog issued the Notice of Award dated
March 16, 2006, for the contract described as "One (1) Unit
Mitsubishi" in favor of Ronhil Trading;67

9. The said bidder accepted the award on March 17,
2006;68

10. In a Purchase Order dated March 17, 2006, the
provincial government of Mountain Province, through its
governor, accused Dalog, requested for the delivery of one (1)
unit of a ((Mitsubishi Van" valued at Php999,000.00 which
purchase order was accepted by Ronhil Trading. 69

11. In an Acceptance and Inspection Report, accused-
movant Pachingel verified that he inspected the delivered van
and described it as ((Mitsubishi Van, brand new" with a value of
Php999,000.00, while on March 29, 2006, Theodore Dalog,
Engineer IV of Bontoc, Mountain Province, certified that the
delivered Mitsubishi L300 Versa Van is in good running
condition .70,

12. Accused Marrero, in his capacity as
accountant, then prepared Disbursement Voucher

65 pp. 93-94, Record
66 pp. 100-101, Record
67 p. 102, Record
68 p. 102, Record
69 P. 103, Record
70 p. 106, Record

provincial
No. 100-/)
A



Resolution
Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-1495
People vs. Dalog, et al.

06030720 dated March 29, 2006, in favor of Ronhil Trading
representing the amount of Php843, 700.91 which was approved
for payment by accused Dalog.71

13. In his Affidavit dated Feburary 16, 2007, Adelon T.
Espiritu, Sales Manager, Motorplaza, Inc., Bokawan Road,
Baguio City, attested that sometime in March 2006, accused-
movant Macli-ing came to their establishment with the
intentiori to purchase, in cash, a ((Mitsubishi L300 Versa Van;"
that Macli-ing stated that she is purchasing the said unit in
behalf of accused-movant Kimakim; that in view of the said
purchase, Macli-ing requested that the name and address of
Kimakim be reflected in the vehicle sales invoice as the
purchaser and in the delivery receipt as the purchaser and
customer; that accused-movant Macli-ing affixed her signature
above the typewritten name of accused-movant Kimakim in the
said vehicle sales invoice and delivery receipt; and, that
accused-movant Macli-ing paid for the said vehicle in the
amount of Php756,000.00;72 and,

14. The vehicle sales invoice and delivery receipt issued
by Motorplaza, Inc., shows the sale and delivery of a ((Mits. L-
300 Versa Van Dsl.;" with color code ((Aspen White;" serial no.
PAEL65VLI6BOOI509; and, engine no. 4D56AR6686, to
accused Kimakim for the amount of Php756,000.00.73

Notably, the Versa Van delivered to Bontoc General
Hospital of the Municipality of Bontoc which was procured by
the Provincial Government of Mountain Province in the amount
of Php843,700.91 bore the same aforesaid specifications.
Moreover, a perusal of the procurement documents shows that
the brand of the vehicle to be purchased was specified. This is a
violation of Section 18 of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 9184. Also,
prior to the correction, all of the procurement documents reflect
that the procurement was for ((one(1) unit Mitsubishi Van (Brand
New)," which is contrary to its intended purpose that it is to be

" //
p. 149, Record

72 pp. 152-153, Record h.J.
73 p. 121, Record j'J 0
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Based on the aforesaid circumstances and after personally
reading and evaluating the Information dated December 15,
2016) the Resolution of the Office of the Ombudsman dated
November 4, 2014, the Order of the Office of the Ombudsman
dated August 8, 2016, together with the above-enumerated
documents, including their annexes and attachments, the Court
finds the existence of probable cause that the accused-movants
and their co-accused may have given unwarranted benefits,
advantage or preference to Ronhil Trading to the damage and
prejudice of the local government of the Municipality of Bontoc.

Finally, all these acts appear to have been done with the
acquiescence and active participation of all the accused, who
likewise appear to have acted in conspiracy with one another to
achieve a common criminal design.

It is important to stress that the nature and objective of a
judicial determination of probable cause is merely to determine
whether there is sufficient ground to engender a well-founded
belief that a crime has been committed and that the accused is
probably guilty thereof, and, consequently, be held for trial.74

111. The (1) presence or
absence of the
elements of the crime
(2) existence of good
faith or the lack
thereof (3) presence or
absence of conspiracy
are matters of defense
and evidentiary in
nature; they are best
passed upon after a
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full-blown trial on the
merits.

The presence
absence of
elements of
crime

or
the
the

The Court finds that the consideration of the accused-
movants' insistence on the lack of all the elements to establish a
violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 at this stage of the
proceedings premature.

Jurisprudence holds that the presence or absence of the
elements of the crime charged is evidentiary in nature and is a
matter of defense that is best passed upon after a full-blown
trial on the merits. Likewise, the validity or merits of a party's
defense or accusation and the admissibility of testimonies and
evidence are better ventilated during trial proper.75 In People v.
Castillo,76 the Supreme Court ruled:

Moreover, it was clearly premature on the part of
the Sandiganbayan to make a determinative finding
prior to the parties' presentation of their respective
evidence that there was no bad faith and manifest
partiality on the respondents' part and undue injury on
the part of the complainant. In Go v. Fifth Division,
Sandiganbayan,77 we held that "it is well
established that the presence or absence of the
elements of the crime is evidentiary in nature and
is a matter of defense that may be best passed "?7

75 5ingian, Jr. v. 5andiganbayan, 478 SCRA348 (2005); See also Unilever v. Tan, 715 SCRA36 (2014), unitet
Coconut Planters Bank v. Looyuko, 534 SCRA 322 (2007), People v. Yecyec 739 SCRA 719 (2014), Clay and
Feather International, Inc. v. Lichaytoo, 649 SCRA 516 (2011) and Lee v. KBC Bank N.V., 610 SCRA 117
(2010)
75590 SCRA95 (2009)
77521 SCRA270 (2007)
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after a full-blown trial on the merits. "78Also,it would
be unfair to expect the prosecution to present all the
evidence needed to secure the conviction of the accused
upon the filing of the information against the latter. The
reason is found in the nature and objective of a
preliminary investigation. Here, the public prosecutors
do not decide whether there is evidence beyond
reasonable doubt of the guilt of the person charged;
they merely determine whether there is sufficient
ground to engender a well-founded belief that a crime
has been committed and that respondent is probably
guilty thereof, and should be held for trial.

(2) The existence of
good faith or lack
thereof

Also, the Court likewise finds accused-movant Marrero, et
al.'s contention that the words ((ambulance with equipment and
accessories" were omitted in r 11 the undated purchase request,
r21 letter of the BAC to the governor dated February 24, 2006
and r31 the invitation to apply for eligibility and to bid of even
date, due to an honest mistake to be premature for
consideration at this stage of the proceedings.

In Onia v. Desierto,79 the Supreme Court ruled that the
existence of good faith or the lack thereof is evidentiary in
nature and is best passed upon during trial, viz:

We agree with public respondents that the
existence of good faith or lack of it, as elements of
the crimes of malversation and violation of Section
3 (e), R.A. No. 3019, is evidentiary in nature. As a
matter of defense, it can be best passed upon after
a full-blown trial on the merits. The issue of whether
petitioners acted in good faith is best determined durin

78 Emphasis supplied / /

~ 314SCRA 125 (2009) ~ ~
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the trial proper. Public prosecutors do not decide
whether there is evidence beyond reasonable doubt of
the guilt of the person charged. They merely determine
whether there is sufficient ground to engender a well-
founded belief that a crime has been committed and
that the accused is probably guilty thereof, and should
be held for trial. A finding of probable cause does not
require an inquiry as to whether there is sufficient
evidence to secure a conviction. It is enough that
prosecutors believe that the act or omission complained
of constitutes the offense charged. Precisely, there is a
trial for the reception of evidence of the prosecution in
support of the charges.so

(3) The presence or
absence of
conspiracy

Furthermore, in the 200581 and 201382 decisions of the
Supreme Court in the cases both entitled "Singian, Jr. v.
Sandiganbayan," it was held that the alleged absence of
conspiracy among the accused is evidentiary in nature, the
truth of which can be best passed upon after a full-blown trial
on the merits. The same view was upheld by the Supreme
Court in the recent case of People v. GO,83 viz:

It is settled that the absence or presence of
conspiracy is factual in nature and involves
evidentiary matters. 84 Hence, the· allegation of
conspiracy against respondent is better left ventilated
before the trial court during trial, where respondent
can adduceevidenceto proveor disproveits prese//

80 Emphasis supplied
81478 SCRA348 (2005)
82 706 SCRA451 (2013)
83 719 SCRA 704 (2014)
84 Emphasis supplied
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There was
inordinate delay
conduct of
preliminary
investigation of
present case
would warrant
dismissal.

no
in

the

the
that
its

In Ombudsman v. Jurado,85 the Supreme Court clarified
that although the Constitution guarantees the right to speedy
disposition of cases, such speedy disposition is a flexible
concept. To properly define that concept, the facts and
circumstances surrounding each case must be evaluated and
taken into account.86 There occurs a violation of the right to a
speedy disposition of a case only when the proceedings are
attended by vexatious, capricious, and oppressive delays, or
when unjustified postponements of the trial are sought and
secured, or when without cause or justifiable motive, a long
period of time is allowed to elapse without the party having his
case tried.87 Consequently, a mere mathematical reckoning of
the time involvedwould not be sufficient.88

In the very recent case of RemuZZav. Sandiganbayan,89
the Supreme Court reiterated the need for the courts to weigh
the different facts and circumstances surrounding each case90 in
order to determine whether an accused's right to speedy
disposition of cases had been violated. According to the High
Tribunal, as early as 1983, in the case of Martin v. Ver,91the
Supreme Court had already adopted the "balancing test" laid
down by the United States Supreme Court in· the case ~

85 561 SCRA135 (2008) ( /
86 Remulla v. Sandiganbayan, G.R. No. 218040, Apri/17, 2017 .
87 Dacudao v. Gonzales, 688 SCRA109 (2013) ~
88 Ombudsman v. Jurado, 561 SCRA 135 (2008); See also Dacudao v. Gonzales, 688 SCRA 109 (2013),
Enriquez v. Office of the Ombudsman, 545 SCRA618 (2008)
89 G.R. No. 218040, April 17, 2017
90 Emphasis supplied
91208 Phil. 658 (1983)
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Barker v. Wingo,92 as this test compels the courts to approach
such cases on an ad hoc basis.93

Indeed, the cases invoked by the accused-movants to
support their claim of inordinate delay cannot be blindly applied
to the present cases without a close scrutiny of the attendant
facts and circumstances surrounding the preliminary
investigation of the present case. To reiterate, particular
regard must be taken of the facts and circumstances peculiar to
each case in order to determine whether or not there has been a
violation of the accused's right to speedy disposition of cases.94

The prosecution recounts that on January 24, 2007,
private complainant Harry C. Dominguez filed before the Office
of the Ombudsman, an affidavit-complaint against the herein
accused regarding the procurement of one (1)unit of Mitsubishi
van in the amount of Php 1,000,000.00. The said complaint was
docketed as OMB-L-C-07-106-A.95 On February 5, 2007, the
same complainant requested for an investigation of the
procurement of the same Mitsubishi Van from the National
Bureau of Investigation (NBI).

A review of the record of this case shows that in a letter
dated January 28, 2008, NBI Director Nestor M. Mantaring
wrote to the Provincial Prosecutor of Mountain Province,
transmitting for preliminary investigation the findings of
Inspector Valentino T. Valbuena of the NBI-Cordillera
Administrative Region, in his investigation report. On March 3,
2008, the Department of Justice (DOJ) endorsed the NBI's
Investigation Report, together with private complainant
Dominguez's Affidavit dated February 6, 2007, and other
documents, to the Office of the Deputy Ombudsman for
Luzon.96 The documents endorsed by the DOJ were received by
said office on March 17, 2008.97 On March 3, 2008, Mountain

/7
)i

92407 US 514 (1972)
93 p. 6, Remulla v. Sandiganbayan, G.R. No. 218040, Apri/17, 2017
94 Dela Pefia v. Sandiganbayan, 360 seRA 478 (2001)
95 p. 490, Record
96 p. 491, Record
97 p. 491, Record
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Province Provincial Prosecutor Moses C. Aycchok transmitted
the complete records of the present case to the Office of the
Ombudsman.98

The Office of the Ombudsman further explains that on
August 1, 2008, the Office of the Ombudsman-Luzon turned
over the said report and other documents relating to the present
case to the Preliminary Investigation Administrative
Adjudication and Review (PARB)of the Office of the Overall
Deputy Ombudsman in accordance with Office Order No. 65,
series of 2008, which transferred cases involving respondents
occupying the position of governor or vice-governor to the
PARB.99

In its Resolution dated March 25,2009, GIPO II Judy Anne
Doctor-Escalona dismissed the charges of violations of R.A. No.
3019 and R.A. No. 9184 against the respondents in Case No.
OMB-L-C-07-106-A.100 According to the prosecution, private
complainant Dominguez filed a motion for reconsideration of the
adverse resolution on June 7, 2010. The said motion for
reconsideration was denied by the Office of the Ombudsman in
its Order dated September 6, 2010, which was approved by then
Ombudsman Merceditas N. Gutierrez on December 29,2010.101

On January 18, 2011, the second complaint (which is the
subject of the present case), was transmitted to the Central
Records Division (CRD) of the Office of the Ombudsman for
appropriate action.102 On March 16, 2011, the same complaint,
together with pertinent NBI documents, was docketed as OMB-
C-ll-0107-C and transmitted to the PARB for the conduct of
preliminary investigation.103 In an Order dated March 17, 2011,
PARB Director Mary Antonette Yalao directed the accused-
movants and the other respondents in the said case to file ~

98 p. 9, Record
99 p. 491, Record
100 p. 492, Record
101 p. 492, Record
102 p. 492, Record
103 pp. 492-493, Record
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respective counter-affidavits. 104 After filing a motion for extension
to file their counter-affidavits, respondents Marrero, Imingan,
Falingao, Pagteilan, Kollin, Gut-omen, Likigan and Wanawan
filed the same on May 24, 2011.105 Accused-movant Macli-ing
followedsuit and filed her counter-affidavit on May 26, 2011. On
July 4, 2011, private complaint Dominguez moved for the
consolidation of Cases Nos. OMB-C-ll-O 107-C and OMB-L-C-07-
l06-A. Private complainant Dominguez also filed the same
motion in OMB-L-C-07-106-A. On August 26, 2011, the
respondents (now accused-movants) filed their
comment/ opposition to the said motion.106

According to the prosecution, Case No. OMB-C-ll-107-C
was re-assigned to Daisy Grace M. Paas of the PARB on
January 5,2012, for the conduct of preliminary investigation. 107
On October 17, 2012, private complainant Dominguez filed a
"Manifestation with Motion to Withdraw Complaint" in Case No.
OMB-C-ll-107-C.l08 On June 5,2014, Case No. OMB-C-ll-107-
Cwas re-assigned anew to GIPO-IIRachel C. Favila of the PARB
for appropriate action.109 In a Resolution dated November 14,
2014, GIPO-II Favila found probable cause to indict the
accused-movants and their co-accused of the crime herein
charged.110 The prosecution submits that the said resolution
passed through the hierarchy of review in the Office of the
Ombudsman and was ultimately approved by Ombudsman
Conchita Carpio Morales on July 1,2016.111

Accused-movant Kimakim filed a motion for partial
reconsideration on July 28, 2016.112 Herein accused-movants,
except for accused-movant Macli-ing, filed a motion for partial
reconsideration on August 4, 2016. In an Order dated August 8,
2016, the Office of the Ombudsman denied the aforesaid

//
~

104 p. 493, Record
105 p. 493, Record
106 p. 494, Record
107 p. 494, Record
108 p. 494, Record
109 p. 494, Record
110 p. 495, Record
111 p.. 495, Record
112 p. 495, Record



Resolution
Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-1495
People vs. Dalog, et aI.

motions for reconsideration. The same order was approved by
Ombudsman Morales on August 10,2016.113

The prosecution ratiocinates that the Information in the
present case went through another review process until it was
eventually approved by Ombudsman Morales on January 23,
2017.114The Information in the present case was filed with the
Court on August 1, 2017.115

To begin with, the date of the filing of the first complaint,
docketed as Case No. OMB-L-C-07-106-A, which was dismissed
should not be included in the computation of the period to
determine the existence of inordinate delay in this case because
the present case is not based on the said dismissed complaint.
Notably, the second complaint, which involved thirteen (13)
respondents and became the basis for the institution of the
criminal charge lodged before the Court, was docketed on
March 16, 2011.

As hereinbefore shown, the Office of the Ombudsman took
prompt action after the second complaint was docketed for
preliminary investigation. Also, the motions for reconsideration
filed by the respondents were immediately resolved. While there
was delay in the disposition of the case before the Office of the
Ombudsman, the Court does not find such delay as vexatious,
arbitrary, capricious or oppressive warranting the dismissal of
the present case.

Jurisprudence teaches that the concept of ((speedy
disposition of cases" is consistent with reasonable delays; what
the Constitution prohibits are unreasonable, arbitrary and
oppressive delays which render rights nugatory.116 Only when
the proceedings are attended by vexatious, capricious, and
oppressive delays; or when unjustified postponements of //

113 p. 42, Record
114 p. 496, Record ~
115 p. 5, Record .~ \
116 Braza v. Sandiganbayan, 691 SCRA 471 (2013); See also Ombudsman v. Jurado, 561 SCRA 135 (2008),
Mendoza-Ong v. Sandiganbayan, 440 SCRA 423 (2004), Dansal v. Fernandez, Sr., 327 SCRA 145 (2000),
Caballero v. Alfonso, Jr., 153 SCRA153 (1987)
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trial are asked for and secured, or when without cause or
justifiable motive a longperiod o/time is allowed to elapse
without the party having his case tried would there be a
violation o/the right to speedy disposition 0/ cases.117

In this case, the period during which the records of this
case were examined and reviewed, the time poured into the
research of pertinent laws and jurisprudence in reviewing the
[1] counter-affidavits filed by the respondents, [2] motions for
consolidation of cases filed by private complainant Dominguez
in Cases Nos. OMB-L-C-07-0106-A and OMB-C-C-ll-0107-C, [3]
the motion to withdraw complaint filed by the same private
complainant in Case No. OMB-C-C-ll-0107-C, [4] the motions
for reconsideration filed by the respondents therein, and [5] the
levels of review that the case had to go through and the exercise
of legal judgment and discretion must also be taken into
consideration in determining the existence of inordinate delay.
As jurisprudence instructs, the essential ingredient in the
administration of justice is that it must be orderly and
expeditious and not mere speed.ll8

It is noteworthy that the accused-movants never asserted
their right to speedy disposition of cases during the preliminary
investigation of Case No. OMB-C-C-ll-0107-C. Also, the
submission of their counter-affidavits and motions for
reconsideration in the above-mentioned case debunks their
claim that they reasonably assumed that the case against them
was dismissed. Indeed, the accused-movants failed to take any
step in order to accelerate the proceedings before the Office of
the Ombudsman. While it is true that a respondent in a
criminal case has no obligation to followup on his case, it is
likewise jurisprudentially settled that the accused's assertion of
his/her right to speedy disposition of cases is entitled to strong
evidentiary weight in determining whether or not he/she is
being deprived thereof;119hence, failure to claim such right will

m Ombudsman v. Jumda, 561 SCRA135 (2008); Emph,,;, ,"pp!;ed //
118 Corpuz v. Sandiganbayan, 442 SCRA294 (2004)
119 See Perez v. People, 544 SCRA532 (2008) citing Barker v. Wingo, 407 US 514 (1972), Tan v. People, 586 ~
SCRA 139 (2009), Ombudsman v. Jurado, 561 SCRA 135 (2008), Tilendo v. Sandiganbayan, 533 SCRA 331 /. 0
(2007). 'nd Spauses Uy v.Ad,iana, 505 SCRA625 (2006) ~
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make it difficult to prove that there was a denial of their right to
speedy trial.

Moreover, the accused-movants' claim that they were
prejudiced by the delay because most of their documentary
evidence, specifically the trip tickets of the vehicle in issue, ((had
long been disposed o!" lacks factual basis and remains
unsubstantiated. Without any conclusive factual basis, the
claim deserves no weight in law.120

v. The Sandiganbayan
has jurisdiction over
the present case.

Accused-movant Kimakim argues that the Court had lost
jurisdiction over the case due to the alleged death of accused
Maximo B. Dalog. According to the accused-movant, only
accused Dalog has a salary grade higher than salary grade 27,
and the rest of the accused fall below the same salary grade.l21

The Court disagrees.

To begin with, the alleged fact of death of accused Dalog
has not been validated by the prosecution from the Philippine
Statistics Authority.

Assuming arguendo that accused Dalog had in fact died, it
must be remembered that the Information in this case charges
the accused of having conspired with one another to violate
Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019. In People v. GO,122 the Supreme
Courtruled,thU/7

~

120 Spouses Uy v. Adriano, 505 SCRA625 (2006) i
121 p. 442, Record
122 719 SCRA 704 (2014)
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It is true that by reason of Secretary Enrile's
death, there is no longer any public officer with whom
respondent can be charged for violation of R.A. 3019. It
does not mean, however, that the allegation of
conspiracy between them can no longer be proved or
that their alleged conspiracy is already expunged. The
only thing extinguished by the death of Secretary
Enrile is his criminal liability. His death did not
extinguish the crime nor did it remove the basis of
the charge of conspiracy between him and private
respondent.123 Stated differently, the death of Secretary
Enrile does not mean that there was no public officer
who allegedly violated Section 3 (g)of R.A. 3019. In fact,
the Office of the Deputy Ombudsman for Luzon found
probable cause to indict Secretary Enrile for
infringement of Sections 3 (e) and (g) of R.A. 3019.124

Were it not for his death, he should have been charged.

The requirement before a private person may be
indicted for violation of Section 3(g)of R.A. 3019, among
others, is that such private person must be alleged to
have acted in conspiracy with a public officer. The law,
however, does not require that such person must, in all
instances, be indicted together with the public officer. If
circumstances exist where the public officer may no
longer be charged in court, as in the present case where
the public officer has already died, the private person
may be indicted alone.

Indeed, it is not necessary to join all alleged co-
conspirators in an indictment for conspiracy. 125 If two or
more persons enter into a conspiracy, any act done by
any of them pursuant to the agreement is, in
contemplation of law, the act of each of them and they
are jointly responsible therefor.l26 This means that
everything said, written or done by any of the
conspirators in execution or furtherance of the common
purpose is deemedto have been said, done, or Wri/?

123 Emphasis supplied
124 Footnote omitted
125 Footnote omitted
126 Footnote omitted
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by each of them and it makes no difference whether the
actual actor is alive or dead, sane or insane at the time
of trial. 127 The death of one of two or more conspirators
does not prevent the conviction of the survivor or
survivors. 128 Thus, this Court held that:

x x x [a] conspiracy is in its nature a joint
offense. One person cannot conspire alone. The
crime depends upon the joint act or intent of two
or more persons. Yet, it does not follow that
one person cannot be convicted of conspiracy.
So long as the acquittal or death of a co-
conspirator does not remove the bases of a
charge for conspiracy, one defendant may be
found guilty of the offense.129

The Court agrees with petitioner's contention that,
as alleged in the Information filed against respondent,
which is deemed hypothetically admitted in the latter's
Motion to Quash, he (respondent) conspired with
Secretary Enrile in violating Section 3 (g) of R.A. 3019
and that in conspiracy, the act of one is the act of all.
Hence, the criminal liability incurred by a co-
conspirator is also incurred by the other co-
conspirators. 130

WHEREFORE, the Court (1) FINDS THE EXISTENCE OF
PROBABLE CAUSE against all the accused in this case, (2)
DENIES [a] accused Marrero, et al. 's motion to dismiss and [b]
accused Kimakim's motion to dismiss and (3) NOTES accused
Marrero, et al. 's motion for judicial determination of probable
cause.

Accordingly, let warrants of arrest be issued against
accused Maximo B. Dalog, Theodore B. Marrero, Nenita D.
Lizardo, Helen K. Mac1i-ing, Paulo P. Pagteilan, Lily Rose T.
Kollin, Florence R. Gut-omen, Edward B. Likigan, SOledj'1

127 Footnote omitted
128 Footnote omitted
129 Footnote omitted; Emphasis supplied by the Supreme Court
130 pp. 713-715, People v. Go, 719 SeRA 704 (2014)
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